AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH BUS INDUSTRIES OF AMERICA FOR THE FURNISHING OF THREE (3) MINI BUSES WITH AN OPTION FOR TWO (2) ADDITIONAL MINI BUSES (TOTAL EXPENDITURE \$731,795.00 80% IS FEDERAL FUNDS - \$351,261.60 IS FUNDED BY CAPITAL GRANT OH-90-0078 AND \$234,174.40 IS FUNDED BY CAPITAL GRANT OH-90-X166).

WHEREAS, the bid of Bus Industries of America, located at Base Road, R.D.1, Oriskany, New York 13424, for the furnishing of three (3) accessible mini buses with an option for two (2) additional accessible mini buses was received on the 23rd day of June 1992, and resulted in a negotiated price of seven hundred thirty-one thousand seven hundred ninety-five & 00/100 dollars (\$731,795.00); and

WHEREAS, the General Manager deems the bid of Bus Industries of America to be a responsive bid from a responsible bidder and recommends acceptance thereof by the Board of Trustees.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the bid of Bus Industries of America received on the June 23, 1992 be and the same is hereby accepted as the lowest responsive bid from a responsible bidder.

Section 2. That the General Manager of the Authority be and he is hereby authorized to enter into a contract with Bus Industries of America for the furnishing of three (3) accessible mini buses and to exercise the Authority's option for two (2) additional accessible mini buses at the same price.

Section 3. That said contract shall be payable out of the Capital Grant OH-90-0078 in the amount of four hundred thirty nine thousand seventy-seven & 00/100 dollars (\$439,077.00) and Capital Grant OH-90-X166 in the amount of two hundred ninety-two thousand seven hundred eighteen & 00/100 dollars (\$292,718.00).

Section 4. That said contract shall be binding upon and an obligation of the Authority contingent upon compliance by the contractor to the Bid Specification and Addenda, if any; the Affirmative Action Plan adopted by the Board of Trustees in Resolution 1985-87; bonding and insurance requirements; and all applicable laws relating to the contractual obligations of the Authority.

Section 5. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted:	August 18	, 1992	<i>)</i>
		P.	resident

General Manager/Sedrerary-Treasurer